AGENDA

CITY COUNCIL MEETING
CITY OF SHELBY
January 4, 2021
6:30 P.M,

ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE,

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
* Regular Council Meeting, 12/21/20 (pgs. 5-7)

APPEARANCE REQUESTS
¢ Agenda Items
¢ Non-Agenda Items

CLAIMS REPORT 12/31/20 (pgs. 8-20)

BUILDING INSPECTOR
*  Building Inspector Report — no permits issued

COMMITTEE REPORTS

CITY ATTORNEY
* Ordinance No, 843 (2" rdg) re: Ordinance Amending Title 13, Chapter 5, Section 8 “Shipping
Containers” of the Shelby Municipal Code (pgs. 21-24)

CITY FINANCE OFFICER

CITY SUPERINTENDENT

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
* Downtown Preservation Plan (pgs. 25-68)

OTHER MATTERS

ADJOURN

-0V ER FOR MEETINGS -




CITY OF SHELBY MEETING SCHEDULE

January 4, 2021

6:00 p.m. Audit Committee
(Mayor, Finance Officer, Clark, Frydenlund, Moritz)

6:30 p.m. Regular City Council Meeting

January 11, 2021

6:30 p.m. City-County Planning Board
{(Mayor, Deputy City Clerk, Flesch, Clark)

January 19, 2021 (Due to Martin Iuther King, Jr Day Holiday)

6:30 p.m. Regular City Council Meeting

January 25, 2021

6:30 p.m. Park & Recreation Meeting
(Mayor, Superintendent, Civic Center Manager,
Frydenlund, Kimmet)




CITY COUNCIL PACKET LISTING -

A. Agenda

B. Agenda Items
1. Minutes of Regular Council Meeting, 12/21/20

2. Claims Report, 12/31/20 :
3. Ordinance No., 843 (2™ rdg) re: Ordinance Amending Title 13,

Chapter 5, Section 8 “Shipping Containers” of the Shelby Municipal

Code
4. Downtown Preservation Plan

C. Ccecrrespondence
1. 12/28/2020 Letter to Community Leaders re: TLetter of Support

Meadowlark Park - Krysko Park

D. Reports
1.

E. Handouts
1.




Policy on Conduct and Manner of Addressing Council

The public is invited to speak on any item after recognition by the presiding officer.

fa—y

Public comments will be accepted only on items within the jurisdiction of the City of Shelby.

7 Comments shall be limited to 5 minutes per meeting, unless such time is extended by a
majority vote of the Council members,

3. While the Council is in session, those in attendance must preserve order and decorum. No
member of the public shall delay or interrupt the Council proceedings; disturb any member
who may be speaking; or refuse to obey the orders of the Council or its presiding officet,

4. Prepared statements are welcome and should be given to the Finance Officer prior to a Council
meeting. Prepared statements that are also read, however, shall be deemed unduly repetitious.
All prepared statements for public hearings shall become part of the hearing record.

5. All remarks shall be addressed to the Council as a body and not to any member of the Couneil

or Staff.

6. Public members recognized by the presiding officer, shall:

oo o

=

Stand, if able

For the record, give his/her name and address

If applicable, give the person, firm or organization he/she represents
Iimit comments to the matter of fact :

Address the Council as a body and not to any individual member of the
Council or City Staff

Ask no questions of individuals who are Council members, staff or other
public members, except through the presiding officer

Limit comments to a maximum of 5 minutes, unless such time is extended
by a majority vote of Council members.

The Council thanks public members for respecifully and courteously providing constructive and valuable

information.




MINUTES OF REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING OF THE SHELBY CITY COUNCIL
HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBERS
December 21, 2020

Mayor McDermott called the meeting tec order at 6:30 p.m.
Present were: Sanna Clark, Joe Flesch, Pat Frydenlund, Bill
Moritz, Aaron Heaton and Lyle Kimmet, Council Members; Jade
Goroskl, Finance Officer; Luis Correa, City Superintendent;
Lorette Carter, Community Development Director; Rob Tasker,
Building Inspector. Absent & Excused: None. Heaton left the
meeting at 8:45 p.m.

Other citizens present: Chelsea Holling {call in), Nicole
Olmstead (call in), Jim Leslefen {call in), Travis Clark, Lloyd

Omdahl, Kristen Cruze, Katelyn Bohmer, and Jazzmyn Ewing.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

OPEN PUBLIC HEARING
Mayor McDermott opened the public hearing at 6:30 p.m.

* Conditional Use Permit — Lloyd Omdahl, 310 Madison St
FLESCH MADE A MOTION TO APPRCVE THE CONDITIONAT, USE PERMIT.
SECONDED BY KIMMET. VOTE AYES - HEATON, KIMMET,
FRYDENLUND, MORITZ, FLESCH. NOES — NONE. ABSENT — CLARK,
ABSTAIN — NONE.

» Zone Change Request - Duane Smedsrud, Toney Sub, Block 116,
Lot 2.

KIMMET MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE THE ZONE CHANGE. SECONDED
BY MORITZ. VOTE AYES - HEATON, KIMMET, FRYDENLUND, MORITZ,
FLESCH. NOES — NONE. ABSENT — CLARK. ABSTAIN - NONE.

REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 12/07/20

HEATON MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE THE 12/07/2020 MINUTES.
SECONDED BY MORITZ. VOTE AYES — HEATON, KIMMET, FRYDENLUND,
MORITZ, FLESCH. NOES - NONE. ABSENT - CLARK. ABSTAIN — NONE,

APPEARANCE REQUESTS
s BAgenda Items -~ None
¢ Non-Agenda Items — Kristen Cruze introducing the Lions
Club. Travis Clark regarding service line insurance
coverage., Jim Loslefen regarding electric wvehicle charging
station.

CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING
Mayor McDermott closed the public hearing at 8:06 p.m.
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SUMMARY OF PRESERVATION PLAN WITH CUSHING TERRELL
Chelsea Holling and Nicole Olmstead provided an update on the
preservation plan.

COMMITTEE REPORTS
¢ Law Enforcement Report - N/A
¢ Planning Board Meeting Minutes 12/14/2020
¢ Safety Committee Meeting Minutes 12/16/2020

BUILDING INSPECTOR
e N/A

CITY ATTORNEY
e Ordinance No. 843 (lst rdg) re: Shipping Containers
MORITZ MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE THE 15T READING OF ORDINANCE
NO., 843 WITH NOTED CHANGES. SECONDED BY KIMMET. VOTE AYES
~ HEATON, KIMMET, FRYDENLUND, MORITZ, FLESCH. NOES — NONE.
ABSENT - CLARK. ABSTAIN — NONE.

e Ordinance No. 844 (2™ rdg) re: Setting the Rules & Regulations
of a Skate Park
HEATON MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE THE 2% READING OF ORDINANCE
NO. 844. SECONDED BY MORITZ. VOTE AYES — HEATON, KIMMET,
FRYDENLUND, MORITZ, FLESCH. NOES - NONE, ABSENT - CLARK.
ABSTAIN - NONE.

CITY FINANCE OFFICER
1. City Judge’s Report, November 2020

2. Bank Account Report, Budget Year to Date, Vendor Summary,
Enterprise Funds, Statement of Expenditures, Revenues, Cash
Flow Report, 11/30/20
KIMMET MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE THE REPORTS. SECONDED BY
CLARK, VOTE AYES - CLARK, KIMMET, FRYDENLUND, MORITZ,
FLESCH. NQOES — NONE. ABSENT -~ HEATON. ABSTAIN - NONE.

3. City of Shelby Delinquent Taxes, 11/30/20

CITY SUPERINTENDENT
Luis provided an update on what the crew has been working on for
the past couple weeks.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
Lorette provided notes as a handout.
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OTHER MATTERS
¢ Backhoe Purchase
HEATON MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE THE PURCHASE FOR $68,474.
SECONDED BY XIMMET, VOTE AYES - CLARK, KIMMET, HEATON,
FRYDENLUND, FLESCH. NOES - MORITZ. ABSENT - NONE. ABSTAIN
— NONE.,

ADJOURN :
AT 9:00 P.M. KIMMET MADE A MOTION TO ADJOURN THE MEETING.

SECONDED BY FLESCH. VOTE AYES - CLARK, RIMMET, FRYDENLUND,
MORITZ, FLESCH. NOES — NONE. ABSENT - HEATON, ABSTAIN - NONE.

GARY MCDERMOTT, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JADE GOROSKI, FINANCE OFFICER
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CITY OF SHELBY

Page:
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13:06:512 Claim Details Report ID: AP10O0
For the Accounting Period: 12/20
* ., Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Doocument $/ Disc § Ccash
Line # Check Invoige #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Cbject Proj Acoount
200416 00CG01l DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 18.52
1 12/31/20 Accom Tax Shel-ogle Campground 18,51 1110 212500 101000
200417 00343 ENERGY LABORATORIES INC 224,00
1 363905 12/16/20 Lagoon Effluent 137.00 33084 5310 430600 300 101000
2 361868 12/08/20 Lagoon Influent 87.00 33084 5310 430600 300 101000
200418 Q0039 PETTY CASHIER 272.00
1 2897 12/03/20 Dew Drop Sprinkler Winterize 80,00 5210 430500 300 101000
2 2898 12/21/20 Adam Kovatch New Tire 185.00 1000 430200 200 101000
3 2899 12/22/20 TC CaR 12/20 Legal Filings 1.75 1000 410550 300 101000
4 2899 12/22/20 TC C&R 12/20 Legal Filings 1.75 5210 430570 300 101000
5 2899 12/22/20 TC C&R 12/20 Legal Filings 1.7% 5310 430670 300 101000
6 28899 12/22/20 TC C&R 12/20 Legal Filings 1.75 5410 430870 300 101000
200418 01137 AQUA TECH LABORATORY 120.00
i 33821 12/07/20 Monthly Coliform Water Testing 80,00 33082 5210 430500 300 101600
2 33872 12/07/20 Total Nitrate/Nitrite as N 40.00 33082 5210 430500 300 101000
420 -98386E (2496 DELL 241.99
;2008166986 11/25/20 Dell Thunderbolt Dack 60.49 33025 1000 430200 200 101000
2 2008166986 11/25/20 Dell Thunderbolt Dock 60,50 33025 5210 430500 200 101000
3 2008166986 11/25/20 Dell Thunderbolt Dock 60.50 33028 5310 430600 200 i01o0C
4 2008166986 11/25/20 Dell Thunderbolt Dock 60.50 33025 5410 430840 200 101000
200421 -98388E 01486 USDA RURAL DEVELOPMENT 1,603.00
1 12/07/20 Fire Hall Improvement Loan 1,371.47 1000 480527 610 101000
2 12/07/20 Fire Hall Improvement Loan-Int 231,53 1000 4905217 620 101000
200427 -98389E 00111 FIRST STATE BANK 134.50
1 12/02/20 Monthly Bank Service Charge 33.63 1000 410550 300 101000
2 12/02/20 Monthly Bank Service Charge 33.63 5210 430570 300 141000
3 12/02/720 Monthly Bank Service Charge 33.62 5310 430670 300 101000
4 12402720 Monthly Bank Service Charge 33.62 5410 430870 300 101000
200423 272B4S 00144 POSTMASTER 303.83
1 12/23/20 12/20 UB Postage 101,28 5210 430570 310 101000
2 12/23/20 12/20 UB Postage 101.28 5310 430670 310 101000
3 12/23/20 12/20 UB Postage 101,27 5410 430870 310 101000
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CITY OF SHELBY

Page: 2 of 13

13:06:12 Claim Dgtails Report iID: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 12/20 Fa
* . Over spent expendlture
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disa § Cash
Lina ¥ Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Dessription Idne & ro # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
200424 01137 AQUA TECH LABORATORY 20,00
1 33823 12/07/20 NCMRWA Monthly Water Test 20.00 33082 5210 430500 300 101008
200425 00048 TOOLE COUNTY CLERK & RECORDER 174,032.05
1 11/30/20 City Judge & Sec Wages 2,160.98 1000 410360 100 101000
2 11/30/20 City Judge & Sec S8 133.486 1000 410360 141 + 101000
3 11/30/20 City Judge & Sec Medicare 31.21 1000 410360 142 101000
4 11730/20 City Judge & Sec PERS 188.52 1000 410360 143 101000
5 11/30/20 Clty Judge & Sec Unemploy Ins 2.61 1000 410360 145 101000
6 11/30/20 City Judge & Sec Worker Comp 16.37 1000 410360 146 101000
7 11/30/20 City Judge Health Insurance 438.63 1000 410360 147 101000
8 11/30/20 City Judge Supplies 6.5 1000 410360 200 101000
9 11/30/20 City Judge Phone 19,74 1000 410360 344 101000
11 11/30/20 Law Enforcement 34,370.00 1000 420000 300 1010G0
12 11/30/20 Law Enforcement 1,%10.00 5210 420100 300 101600
13 11/30/20 Law Enforcement 4,910.00 5310 420100 300 101¢00
14 11/30/20 Law Enforcement 4,910,00 5410 420100 300 101000
15 09/30/20 FY 19-20 Amount Owed 23,732.78 1000 420000 300 101000
16 09/30/20 Law Enforcement 34,370.00 1000 420000 300 101000
17 09/30/20 Law Enforcement 4,910.00 5210 420100 300 101(".
18 09/30/20 Law Enforcement 4,910.00 5310 420100 300 10106,
19 09/30/20 Law Enforcement 4,910.00 5410 420100 300 101000
20 10/31/20 Law Enforcement 34,370.00 1000 420000 300 101000
21 10/31/20 Law Enforcement 4,910.00 5210 420100 300 101000
22 10/31/20 Law Enfercement 4,910.00 5310 420100 300 101000
23 10/31/20 Law Enforcement 4,910.00 5410 420100 300 101060
200426 01285 HUNT, WILLIAM E JR 5,656.,05
1 12/30/20 12/20 Legal Services 1,414.01 1000 411100 350 101000
2 12/30/20 12/20 Legal Services 1,414.01 5210 430513 350 101000
3 12/30/20 12/20 Legal Services 1,414.02 5310 430613 350 101000
1 12/30/20 12/20 Leqgal Services 1,414,01 5410 430813 350 101000
200427 -98384E 02499 DISH 87.04
1 12/14/20 Monthly TV at Civic Center 87.04 1000 4160442 aco 101000
200428 01882 KENCO SECURITY AND TECHNOLOGY 35.00
1 2281996 01/01/21 1/21 Fire Alarm Menitoring 35.00 1000 4120401 300 101000
S
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13:06:12 Claim Details Report ID: APL10O
For the Accounting Periocd: 12/20
* . Over spent expendlture
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Dooument §/ Diso § Qash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line § o # Fund Org Acot Object Proj Account
200429 (00043 SHELBY GAS ASSOCIATION 4,336.20
i 12/256/20 12/20 Gas Bill 104,80 1000 411200 343 101000
2 12/25/20 12/20 Gas Bill 529,15 1000 420400 343 101000
3 12/25/20 12/20 Gas Bill 529,15 1000 420401 343 101000
4 12/25/20 12/20 Gas Bill 665,60 1000 460445 343 101000
5 12/25/20 12/20 Gas Bill 165,10 1000 460442 343 101000
6 12/25/20 12/20 Gas Bill 186.80 5410 430840 343 101000
7 12/25/20 12/20 Gas Bill 262,10 1000 430200 343 101000
] 12/25/20 12/20 Gas Bill 262.10 5210 430500 343 101000
9 12/25/20 12720 Gas Bill 262,10 5310 430600 343 101000
10 12/25/20 12/20 Gas Bill 262,10 5410 430830 343 101000
11 12/25/20 12/20 Gas Bill 96.75 1000 411202 343 101000
12 12/25/20 12/20 Gas BRill 96.75% 5210 430520 343 101000
13 12/25/20 12720 Gas Bill 86,75 5310 430620 343 101000
14 12/26/20 12/20 Gas Bill 96,75 5410 430820 343 101000
15 12/25/20 12/20 Gas Bill 59,40 5210 430500 343 101000
16 12/25/20 12/20 Gas Rill 660,70 1000 460465 343 1010600
200430 00026 MARIAS RIVER ELECTRIC COOP INC 10,958.62
1 12/725/20 12/20 Electric Bill 102,76 1000 411200 342 101000
F] 127257200 12/20 Electrig Bill 200.56 1600 420400 342 101000
3 12/25/20 12/20 Electric Bill 200,55 1000 420401 342 101000
4 12/25/20 12/20 Electric Bill 56.5% 1000 411202 Ja2 101400
2 12/25/20 12/20 Electric Bill 56,55 5210 430520 342 101000
3 12/25720 12/20 Electric Bill 56,55 5310 430620 342 101000
7 12/25/20 12/20 Electric Bill 56,55 5410 430820 342 101000
8 12/25/20 12/20 ERlactric Bill 129,47 1000 430200 342 101000
9 12/25/20 12/20 Electric Bill 128,47 5210 430500 342 101000
10 12/25/20 12/20 Electrle Bill 129.47 5310 430600 342 101000
11 12/25/20 12/20 Electric Bill 129.45 5410 430830 342 101000
i2 12/25/20 12/20 Electric Bill 83,53 1000 440600 342 101000
13 12/725/20 12/20 Blectric Bill 83,52 1000 460430 342 101000
14 12/25/20 12/20 Rlectric Bill 502,01 10C0 460465 342 101000
15 12/25/20 12/20 Electric Bill 2.47% 1400 460439 342 101600
16 12/25/20 12/20 Electric Bill 560.62 1000 460442 342 101000
18 12/25/20 12/20 Electric Bill 3,881.08 2400 130263 342 101000
19 12/25/20 12/20 Rlectric Bill 3,855,46 5210 430500 342 1010400
20 12/25/20 12/20 Blactric Bill 705,60 5310 430600 342 101000
21 12/25/20 12/20 Electric Bill 36.40 5410 430840 342 102060
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13:06:12 Claim Details Report ID: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 12/20 e
* . Over spent expenditure
Claim vendor #/Name/ Documant $/ Diac § Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Lina % PO # Fund Org Acct Objecﬁ Proj Acoount
200431 01851 CT CLEANING 1,200.00
1 12/28/20 12/20 Janitorlal Service 15.00 1000 411202 390 101000
2 12/28/20 12/20 Janitorlal Service 15.00 5210 430520 390 141000
3 12/28/20 12/20 Janitorial Service 75.00 5310 430620 390 191000
1 12/28/20 12/20 Janitorial Service 15.00 5410 430820 390 101000
5 12/28/20 12/20 CC Janitorial Service 900.00 1000 460442 300 101000
200432 02368 OPTUM 25.50
1 9510071955 12/15/20 HSA Service Fee 6.38 1000 410550 300 101000
2 0510071955 12/15/20 HSA Service Fee 6.38 5210 430570 300 101000
3 9510071955 12/15/20 HSA Service Fee 6.37 5310 430670 300 101000
q 9510071955 12/15/20 HSA Service Fee 6.37 5410 430870 306 101000
200433 02517 VALLI INFORMATION SYSTEMS INC 45.00
1 62562 11/30/20 Express Pay Online Manthly Fee 15,00 5210 430570 300 101000
2 62562 11/30/20 Express Pay Online Monthly Fee 15,00 5310 430670 300 101000
3 62562 11730720 Express Pay Online Monthly Fee 15.00C 5410 430870 300 101000
200434 00309 PREFERRED OFFICE EQUIPMENT 312,91
1 15578 12/17/20 10/20 Maintenance/Copies 38.97 1000 411050 300 101F )
2 35578 12/17/20 10/20 Maintenante/Copies 38.97 1000 410550 300 101k,
3 35578 12/17/20 10/20 Maintenance/Copies 38.97 5210 430570 300 101000
4 35578 12/17/20 10/20 Maintenance/Coplies 38,97 5310 430870 300 101000
5 35578 12/17/20 10/2¢ Maintenance/Coples 38,97 5410 430870 300 101000
6 35543 12/15/20 10/20 Maintenance/Coples CC 62.44 1000 160442 300 101000
7 35566 12/16/20 10/20 Maintenance/Coples Shop 27.481 33082 1000 430200 300 101060
] 35566 12/16/20 10/20 Maintenance/Coples Shop 27.81* 33083 1000 420500 300 1010060
200435 01388 3 RIVERS COMMUNICATIONS INC 964 .85 .
1 12/01/20 12/20 Phoné Bill 19.82 1000 420500 344 101000
2 12/01/20 12/20 Phene Bill 59,41 1000 410550 344 101000
3 12/01/20 12720 Phone Bill 59,41 5210 430570 344 101000
4 12/01/20 12720 Phone Bill 59.42 5310 430670 344 103000
5 12/01/20 12/20 Phone Bill 59.42 5410 430870 344 101000
o 12/01/20 12/20 Phone Bill 27.53 1000 430200 344 1010900
7 12/01/20 12/20 Phone Bill 27.53 5210 430500 344 101000
g 12/01/20 12720 Phone Bill 27.53 8310 430600 344 101C00
9 12/01/20 12/20 Phane Bill 27.53 5410 430830 344 101000
10 12/01/20 12/20 Phone Bill 171.71 1000 460442 344 101000
11 12/01/20 12/20 Phone Bill 69.48 1000 420400 344 101000
12 12/01/20 12/20 Phone Bill 68.47 1000 420401 344 101000
13 12/01/20 12/20 Phone Bill 9,75% 1000 410200 344 101000
14 12/01/20 12/20 Phone Bill 9,75* 5210 430512 344 101000
15 12/01/20 12/20 Phone Bill 9.75* 5310 430612 344 101000
N
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12/30/20 CITY OF SHELBY
13:06:12 Claim Details
For the Accounting Pericd: 12/20

Page: 5 of 13

Report ID: AP1IDD

* ... Over spent expenditure
Claim vendor #/Name/ Document §/ Diso § Cash
Line # Cheok Inveice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct  Object Proj Account
16 12/01/20 12/20 Phone BRill 9.75% 5410 430812 344 101000
17 12/01/20 12/20 Phone Bill 45,93 1000 460445 344 101000
18 12/01/20 12/20 pPhone Bill 136.70 5310 430600 344 101000
19 12/01/20 12/20 Phone Bill 33.48 5210 430500 344 101000
20 12/01/20 12/20 Phone Bill 33,48 5210 430500 344 101000
200436 272829 02468 T-MOBILE 233.34
1 12/10/20 Mobile Charge 26.10 1000 420500 344 101000
2 12/10/20 Mobile Charge 47,60 1000 411050 344 101000
3 12/10/20 Mobile Charge 47,60 1000 440600 344 101000
4 12/10/20 Mobile Charge 15,41 1000 430200 344 101000
5 12/10/20 Mobile Charge 15,41 521¢ 430500 344 101000
& 12/10/20 Moblle Charge 15,41 5310 430600 344 101000
7 12/10/20 Mobile Charge 15,41 5410 436840 344 101000
g 12/10/20 Mobile Charge 12,60 1000 410550 344 101000
9 12/10/20 Mobile Charge 12,60 5210 430570 344 101000
10 12/10/20 Mobile Charge 12,60 5310 430670 344 101000
11 12/10/20 Mobile Charge 12.60 5410 430870 344 101000
200437 ' 01439 CONRAD BUILDING CENTER INC 176,00
: 479216 12/03/20 Treated Lumber 176,00 31046 1000 460430 200 101000
200438 00041 SHELRY PROMOTER 48,00
1 S5L204902 12/02/20 Zoning Change 326 Plum St 24.,00% 1000 420500 300 101000
2 SL204903 12/02/20 Conditional Use 310 Madison 24,00* 2000 420500 300 101000
200439 01270 STIRLING WEB DESIGN 512,50
1 268 12/07/20 6/2-12/5/20 Website Update 128,13 1000 410550 300 101000
2 268 12/07/20 6/2-12/5/20 Website Update 128.13 5210 430570 300 101000
3 268 12/C7/20 6/2-12/5/20 Website Update 128.12 5310 430670 300 101000
4 268 12/07/20 6/2-12/5/20 Website Update 128.12 5410 430870 300 101000
200440 01866 SHELBY PAINT AND HARDWARE 325.68
1 14693 12/02/20 Alr Freshener 2,50 33028 1000 411202 200 101000
2 148693 12/02/20 Air Freshener 2.49 33028 5210 430520 200 101000
3 14693 12/02/20 ARlr Freshenar 2.49 33028 5310 430620 200 101000
4 14693 12/02/20 Air Freshener 2.48 33028 5410 430820 200 101000
5 14714 12/15/20 Thread Locker/Nut 6.44 32640 1000 460442 200 101000
3 14705 12/08/20 Dish Soap 6.49 32639 1000 460442 200 101000
7 71587 12/16/20 Tide 12,389 33060 1000 430200 200 101000
8 71585 12/16/20 Packing Tape 14,98%* 33080 1000 420500 200 101000
9 71582 12/15/20 Heaters 48.98 33080 5210 430500 200 101000
10 14700 12/03/20 Dog Treats 43,97+ 33020 1600 440600 200 101000
11 69882 12/02/20 Bolt Cutters 34.99* 33090 1000 420500 200 101000
12 693990 11/30/20 Timer/Cord 30.98 33090 411202 200 101000

1000
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13:06:12 Ciaim Details Report ID: APLCO
For the Accounting Peried: 12/20 e
* . Over spent expenditure
Claim vendor #/Hame/ Document §/ Diso § Cash
fine # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line & PO # Fund Org Acet Object Proj Account
13 69975 11/25/20 Light Bulbs/Christmas Lights 50.93 33090 1000 430200 2900 101000
14 71581 12/15/20 Heaters 49,98 33090 5310 430600 200 101000
15 71521 12/04/20 Christmas Lights 13.98 33090 1000 4306200 200 101000
200441 01834 TIRE FROGRAMS 2,272,00
1 206147 11/01/20 CFb-Annual Access & Support 2,272,00% 32880 1000 420400 300 101000
200442 00119 SHELBY VOLUNTEER FIRE DEET 2,273.00
1 11/26/20 RFD-Officer/Men 10/20-11/2C 880,00 1000 420401 300 101000
2 11/14/20 CFD-Officer/Men 10/20-11/20 793.00% 1000 420400 300 101000
3 12/01/20 CFD-Treasurer Wage 10/20-12/20 300.00* 1000 420400 300 101000
L] 12/01/20 CFD~Secretary Wage 10/20-12/20 300.00* 1000 420400 300 101000
200443 02190 BAUMAN, CHRISTINE 30.00
1 12/07/20 Haul Recycling Trailer to GF 30.00 1000 480100 200 101000
200444 00144 POSTMASTER 470,00
1 12/20/20 USPS Marketing Mail Permit 3 79,33 5210 430570 310 101000
2 12/20/20 USPS Marketing Mail Permit 1 18,34 5310 430670 310 101000
3 12/20/20 USPS Marketing Mail Permit 1 78,33 5410 430870 310 lOlOQQ
4 12/20/20 First Class Presort Permit 101 78,34 5210 430570 310 1017
5 12/20/20 First Class Presort Permit 101 78.33 5310 430670 310 S 1016
6 12/20/20 First Class Presort Permit 101 78.33 5410 430870 310 101000
200445 272758 01805 SYSTEMS 1,197.55
1 38931 12/03/20 Laptop Setup 239.51 1000 410550 300 101000
2 38931 12/03/20 Laptop Setup 239.51 5210 430570 300 101000
3 38931 12/03/20 Laptop Setup 239,51 5310 430670 300 101000
4 38931 12/03/20 Laptop Sstup 2308.51 5410 430870 300 101000
5 38931 12/03/20 Laptop Setup 238,51 1000 411050 a0 101000
200446 —-98387E 00144 POSTMASTER 6.95
1 655 12/02/20 Roblson Community Decay 6.05% 10C0 420500 300 101000
200447 -98385E 02496 DELL 219.99
1 2008166986 11/25/20 Dell Ultrasharp 24 Monitor 54,99 33026 1000 430200 200 101000
2 2008166986 11/25/20 Dell UltraSharp 24 Monitor 55.00 33026 5210 430500 200 101000
3 2008166986 11/25/20 Dell UltraSharp 24 Monitor 55,00 33026 5310 430600 200 101000
4 2008166986 11/25/20 Dell UltraSharp 24 Monitor 55.00 33026 5410 430830 200 101000
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12/30/20 CITY OF S8HELBY
13:06:12 Claim Details
For the Accounting Period: 12/20

Pags: 7 of 13

Report ID: AP10D

* ... Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Nama/ Document &/ Disc §
Line # Cheek Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line § PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj
200448 00117 QUILL GORPORATION 705,74
1 12856380 12/08)20 Mailing Saals/Copy Paper 35,61 33024 1000 410550 200
2 12856380 12/08/20 Mailing Seals/Copy Paper 39.62 33024 5210 430570 200
3 12856380 12/08/20 Mailing Seals/Copy Paper 39,62 33024 5310 430670 200
4 12856380 12/08/20 Mailing Seals/Copy Paper 39.62 33024 5410 430870 200
5 12687962 12/02/20 HP 72 Cyan Cartridge 18.95 33027 1000 410550 200
6 12687962 12/02/20 HP 72 Cyan Cartridge 19.85 33027 5210 430570 200
7 12687862 12/02/20 HP 72 Cyan Cartridge 19,96 33027 5310 430670 200
8 12687962 12/02/20 HP 72 Cyan Cartridge 12.96 33027 5410 430870 200
9 12674708 12/02/20 2021 26x36 Wall Calendar 3.7 33027 1000 410550 200
10 12674708 12/02/20 2021 26x36 Wall Calendar 3.78 33027 5210 430570 200
11 12674708 12/02/20 2021 26x36 Wall Calendar 3.78 33027 5310 430670 200
12 12674708 12/02/20 2021 26x36 Wall Calendar 3.78 33027 5410 430870 200
13 12687020 12/02/20 HP 72 Cartridge/Wall Calenda 57.07 33027 1000 410550 200
14 12687020 12/02/20 HP 72 Cartridge/Wall Calenda 57.08 33027 5210 430570 200
15 12687020 12/02/20 HE 72 Cartridge/Wall Calenda 57.08 33027 5310 430670 200
16 12687020 12/02/20 Hp 72 Cartridge/Wall Calenda 57.08 33027 5410 430870 200
17 13154138 12/17/20 HP 81A Toner 47,48 33029 1000 410550 200
18 13154138 12/17/20 HP 81A Toner 47,50 33029 5210 430570 200
2 13154138 12/17/20 HP 81A Toner 47,50 33029 5310 430670 200
j 13154138 12/17/20 HP B1A Toner 47.50 33029 5410 430870 200
21 13153719 12/17/20 2021 Wali Calendar/Sticky No 34.04 33029 5210 430500 200Q
2004402 02551 TRIFLE TREE ENGINERING INC 12,593.04
1 20-42-01 11/28/20 Surveying Curb & Gutter 12,593.04 5720 430246 950 2283
200450 02535 CUSHING TERREL:L 2,025.00
i 155769 11/30/20 Historic Preservation Plan 2,025.00 1000 510302 350
2004581 01655 MONTANA HISTCRICAL SCLIETY 125,00
1 2020121001 12/10/20 Housing Stabilization Prog 25.00 1000 411050 300
2 2020122303 12/23/20 Krysko Skate Park Davelopm 25,00 1000 460430 300
3 2020122302 12/23/20 Mountain Bike Trail 75.00 1000 460430 300
200452 01862 KENCC SECURITY AND TRCHNOLOGY 7,633.28
Council Approved 10/5/20
1 2282910 11/27/20 Civic Center Security Cameras 7,633,28 1000 160442 900
200453 0187C KUSTOM SERVICES 631,68
1 221 12/07/20 RFD-Tires/0il Seal/Plugs £3).68* 32881 1000 120401 200

Cagh
Aogount

101000
101000
101000
101000
101000
101000
101000
101000
101000
101000
101000
101000
101000
101000
101000
101000
101000
101000
101000
101000
101000

101000

101400

101000
101000
101000

101000

101000
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12/30/20 CITY OF SHELBY
13:06:12 Clalm Details
For the Accounting Perilod: 12/20

Page:

8 of 13
Report ID: APLOOQ

* ... Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Dogument $/ Disc § Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Descripticon Line § PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
200454 01345 STERLING CODIFIERS 500.00
1 5293 12/15/20 2021 Internet Web Hosting 125.00 1000 410550 300 101000
2 5293 12/15/20 2021 Internet Web Hosting 125,00 5210 430570 300 101000
3 5293 12/15/20 2021 Internet Web Hosting 125.00 5310 430670 300 101000
4 5293 12/15/20 2021 Tnternet Web Hosting 125.00 5410 430870 300 101000
200455 272778 01200 U S BANK TRUST-SPA LOCKBOX 44,062,50
4th Cell-Leoan 2
1 SRF-19439% 12/16/20 SRF~1943% Wastewater Prin 22,000,00% 5310 490214 610 102210
2 SRF-19436 12/16/20 SRF-19439 Wastewater Int 22,062.50* 5310 430214 620 102210
200456 272785 01200 U S BANK TRUST-SPA LOCKBOX 17,533.29
4th Celli-Loan 3
1 SRF-20472 12/16/20 SRF-20472 Wastewater Prin 11,000, 00* 5310 490215 610 102210
2 SRF-20472 12/16/20 SRF-20472 Wastewater Int 6,533.39* 5310 490215 620 102210
200457 272798 01200 U S BANK TRUST-SPA LOCKBGX 88,606.68
1 SRF-17407 12/16/20 Storm Drainage System Prin 46,000.00 5720 490213 610 102210
2 SRE-17407 12/16/20 Storm Drainage System Int 42,606.68 5720 490213 620 1022lp
200458 01877 SK GEOTECHNICAL 14,550.00
Council Approved 10/5/20
1 17292 12/11/20 Ground Water Metering Wells 14,550.00 5310 430601 950 2282 101000
200459 01620 KIJ ENGINEERING LLC 1,120.07
1 10146898 12/18/20 Rail safety Bidding 1,041.03 1000 470120 190 101000
2 10146898 12/18/20 Rail Safety Const & Commissi 79,04 1060 470120 790 101000
200460 272768 00037 NORTHWEST PIFE FITTINGS INC 9,606.75
1 3442925 12/16/20 MRX920 V4 Complete 7,856.75% 5210 430501 800 101000
2 3442925 12/16/20 Year 1 Neptune 360 AMR 1,750.00 5210 430500 300 101000
200461 272808 01200 U S BANK TRUST-SPA LOCKBOX 21,687.14
4th Cell-Loan 4
1 SRF-20473 07/01/20 SRF-20473 Wastewater Prin 15,000.00* 5310 49021¢ 610 102210
z SRF-20473 07/02/20 SRF-20473 Wastewater Int 6,687,114 531¢ 490216 620 102210
200462 272815 01201 U S BANK 192.90
2 1697595 12/17/20 G O Bonds. SerQ6 - Int 192.9¢ 3035 490100 620 101000
.
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12/30/20 CITY OF SHELBY
13:06:12 Claim betails
For the Accounting Pericd: 12/20

Page:

9 of 13

Report ID: AP1DO

* ... Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendozr #/Name/ Document $/ Digc § Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line 8 PO # Fund Org Acct Object Prod Ascount
200463 01780 MONTANA BROOM & BRUSH 242.98
1 1466918 12/16/20 Roll Towel/Tissue/Cleanar 129.62 32641 1000 460442 200 101000
2 1466797 12/16/20 Roll Towel 113.36 33093 1000 430200 200 101000
200464 02552 WINN-MARION BARBER LLC 2,348.00
1 3288893 12/16/20 Scada for Prison Booster 2,348.00 33081 5210 430500 200 101000
200485 00083 MARIAS HEALTHCARE 150.00
1 12/17/20 DOT Physical-Correa 37.50 1000 430200 300 101000
2 12/1%/20 DOT Physical-Correa 37.50 5210 430500 300 101000
3 12/17/20 DOT Physical-Correa 37.50 5310 430600 300 101000
4 12/17/20 POT Physical-Correa 37.50 5410 430830 300 101000
200466 01805 SYSTEMS 47,50
1 39006 12/18/20 0365 Licenses 11.88 1000 410550 300 101000
2 35006 12/18/20 0365 Licenses 11.88 5210 430570 300 1010090
3 38006 12/18/20 0365 Licenses 11,87 5310 430670 300 101000
4 39008 12/18/20 0385 Licenses 11.87 5410 430870 300 101000
167 272838 01857 MT DEQ/WWOC 280,00
Jter Operator Certification -~ Toby Pickering
1 12/22/20 Water Distribution App T.P. 70.00 5210 430500 3o 101000
2 12/22/20 Water Treatment App T.P. 70.00 5210 130500 300 101000
3 12/22/20 Water Distribution Exam #ee 70,00 5210 430500 370 101000
1 12/22/20 Water Treatment Exam Fee 70.00 5210 430500 370 101000
200468 00653 GREAT WEST ENGINEERING 1,000.00
Council Approved 10/5/20
1 23079 12/17/20 Rainbow Structural Evaluation 1,000.00 1000 510302 350 101000
200469 00653 GREAT WEST ENGINEERING 12,709.00
NCMRWA Grant
1 23080 12/17/20 Wellfield Improvements 12,%09.00 5210 430501 950 2285 101000
200410 02294 KANEFF EXCAVATING 5,000,00
102 lst St SE
201 1st Ave SB
1 12/21/20 Demo Waters Property 5,000,00% 1000 470270 300 101000
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12/30/20

CITY OF SHELBEY

Page: 10 of 13

13:06:12 Claim Details Report ID: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 12/20 AN

* . Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Wame/ Document §/ Disc § Cash
Ling #i Chack Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line § PO # Fund Org Acet  Cbject Proj Account
200471 02553 T & T CREATIONS 318.00

1 105 12/712/20 (7)Sweatshirts 318.00 330941 1000 430200 200 101000
200472 02362 BARBER ELECTRIC 79.20

1 1584 12/16/20 Service Well #1 79.20 33092 5210 430500 300 101000
200473 -983083E 02554 SAM'S CLUH 271,24

1 12/22/20 Security Monitor/Clorox Wipes 135.62 33091 1000 430200 200 101000

2 12/22/20 Security Monitor/Clorox Wipes 135.62 33091 5410 430840 200 101000
200474 02306 DC FROST ASSOCIATES INC 229.01

1 42344 12/15/20 UV Parts 228,01 33089 5210 430500 200 101000
200415 00049 TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO 94.37

1 395836 12/01/20 Hose/Coupling 64,37 33088 5410 430840 200 101000
200476 01946 ALL SEASON HEATING & AIR 45.70

1 39236 12/02/20 Sheet Metal 15,70 33087 5210 430500 200 101000
200471 00034 NORMONT EQUIPMENT CO 318.19

1 24141 12/09/20 Cell Phone Signs 318.19 33086 1000 430200 200 1010w
200478 00037 NORTHWEST PIPE FITTINGS INC 91,88
1 2442195 12/15/20 Seal Pins 31.88 33085 5210 430500 200 101000

2 2429681 12/07/20 Meter Gaskets 60.00 33085 5210 430500 200 101000
200479 01866 SHELBY PAINT AND HARDWARE 171,94

1 69986 11/28/20 RFD-Christmas Lights 19,96% 32882 1000 420401 200 101000

2 14623 12/12/20 CFD-Vacuum 129.99 32882 1000 420400 200 101000

3 14624 12/12/20 CFD-Ice Melt 21.99 32882 1000 420400 200 101000
200480 272855 00144 POSTMASTER 347.175

1 12/28/20 1/21 Newsletter - 1174 86.95 1600 410240 310 101000¢

2 12/28/20 1/21 Newsletter - 1174 86.94 5210 430514 310 101000

3 12/28/20 1/21 Newsletter - 1174 86.94 5310 430614 310 1010090

1 12/28/20 1/21 Newsletter - 1174 86,93 5410 430814 310 101000
200481 -98382E 02496 DELL 2,518.54

1 2008166086 11/25/20 Dell Mobile Workstation 53 629,63 33030 1000 430200 200 101000

2 2008166086 11/25/20 Dell Mobile Workstation 55 629.64 33030 5210 430500 200 1010040

3 2008166986 11/25/20 Dell Mobile Workstation 55 629.64 33030 5310 130600 200 101000

4 2008166986 11/25/20 Dell Mobile Workstation 55 629.63 33030 5410 430840 200 101000

S
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12/30/20 CITY OF SHELBY Page: 11 of 13
13:06:12 Claim Detalls Repocrt ID: AP1DO
i For the Accounting Period: 12/20

* ... Over spent expenditure
Claim vVendor #/Nama/ Document S/ Dige § Cash
Line # Check Invelce #/Inv Date/Description Line § PO # Fund Org Acct  Object Prej  Account
200482 01700 ORKIN, INC 1,497,88

1 12172030 12/22/20 Year in Advance Water Tank 1,250C.88 33097 5210 430500 300 101000

2z 211295874 12/14/20 1st Service at Water Tank 247,00 33097 5210 430500 300 101000
200463 -983BLE 02550 SPEEDTECH LIGHTS 17.49

1 276256 12/14/20 Control Box 17.49 33096 1000 130200 200 101000
200484 00091 CLIFF'S TOWING 400.00

1 7018 12/22/20 Tow Mobile Home 200.,00% 31047 1000 420500 300 101000

2 7017 12/28/20 Tow Ford Taurus 100,00+ 31047 1000 120500 300 101000

3 7016 12/28/20 Tow Jeap Cherckee 100G.00+* 31047 1000 420500 300 101000
200485 01758 ROBERT W HERMANCE 3,000.00

1 12/29/30 Annual Service Contract 1,500.00 1000 411201 300 101000

2 12/29/30 TBID Annual Service Contract 1,500.00 7189 212500 101000
200486 -98380F 00144 POSTMASTER 46.70

1 441 12/08/20 Postage 16,70 33100 5210 430500 200 101000

87 02069 NATIONAL LAUNDRY CO 40,85

L 37625 12/23/20 Red Shop Towels 40.65 33099 1000 430200 300 101000
200488 02045 NARA AUT(O PARTS 428,792

1 144100 12/04/20 Hose Adapters g8.30 33102 5410 430840 200 121000

2 144094 12/04/20 Nylon Tube/Hydraulic Heose 165,53 33102 3410 430840 200 101000

3 144447 12/11/20 0il 5,98 33102 1000 430200 200 101000

4 144446 12/11/20 Pliers 34,98 33102 5210 430500 200 101000

5 144252 12/08/20 Battery 102,71 33102 1000 430200 200 101000

3 144318 12/09/20 GM 3 Pack Utility 29.07 33102 1000 430200 200 101000

7 144332 12/09/20 Floor bri 30.21 33102 5410 430840 200 101000

i 145129 12/28/20 Permatex/HD 50 50 AF 52.93 33102 5410 430830 200 101000
200489 00088 CARQUEST AUTO PARTS 15.53

i3 2567318062 12/10/20 Tamp 7.81 33103 5410 430830 200 101000

2 2567318462 12/22/20 Charger Maintainer 33.49 33103 5219 430500 200 101000

3 25677318322 12/18/20 Pliers 10,48 33103 5210 430500 200 101000

1 2567318258 12/16/20 Latex Gloves 23.75 33103 1000 430200 200 101000
200490 -98379E 00712 BILLMANS TRUE VALUE 24.99 )

1 r91903 12/23/20 Tilt TV Mount 8.33 33106 1000 430200 200 101000

2 FB1905 12/23/20 Tilt TV Mount 8.33 33106 5410 430830 200 101000

3 F91005 12/23/20 Tilt TV Mount 8.33 33106 5410 130840 200 101000
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CITY OF SHELBY

Page:

12 of 13

12:06:12 Claim Details Report ID: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 12/20 PN
¥ ... Over spent expenditure
Claim vendor f/Name/ Document #/ Disc § Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Lina § PO Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
200491 —-98378E 02543 ARLO TECHNOLOGIES 9.99
1 12/24/20 Subscription Sec Camera Shop 9,99 1000 430200 300 101000
200492 02334 BEN TAYLOR LNC. 268,03
1 700261 12/29/20 DEF/Magaplex 258.28 33104 5410 430840 200 101000
2 709260 12/29/20 DGF 9,75 33104 5410 430830 200 101000
# of Claims 77 Total: 462,003,91
Total Electronie Claims 5,182.42 Total Non-Electronie Claims 456821.48
R
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12/30/20 CITY OF SHELBY Page: 13 of 13
13:06:13 Fund Summary for Claims Report ID: APL110
For the Accounting Period: 12/20

Fund/Aacount Anount

1000 GENERAL

101000 Cash-Cperating $167,600.17
2400 STREET LIGHTING DISTRICT NG, 35

101000 Cash-Operating $3,881.08
3035 2006 FIRE HALL G,0.B.

101000 Cash-Operating 192,90
5210 WATER UTILITY

101000 Cash-Operating $50,085,69
5310 SEWER UTILITY

101000 Cash-Operating 53¢,453.05

102210 Cash-Revenue Bond Sinking & Interest $83,283.03
5410 SOLTD WASTE UTILITY

101000 Cash-Cperating $19,789.36
5720 STORM DRAINAGE

101000 Cash-Operating $12,593.04

102210 Cash-Revenue Bond Sinking & Interest $88, 606, 68
7110 ACCOMMODATIONS TAX

101000 Cash-Operating §18.91
719% TOURISM BUSINESS TMPROVEMENT DITST {TBID)

103000 Cash-OCperating $1,500.00

Total: §462,003.91



ORDINANCE NQ. 843

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 13, CHAPTER 5, SECTION §
(13-5-8) "SHIPPING CONTAINERS" OF THE SHELBY MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, the current ordinance regulating Shipping Containers used for
storage located within city limits only contemplates their use as permanent and semi-
permanent storage; and,

WHEREAS, the current ordinance restricts Shipping Containers to the General
Industrial Zone only uniess a zoning variance is granted through the variance procedure:
and,

WHEREAS, construction contractors, property owners, and other persons are
increasingly using Shipping Containers for temporary storage while completing
construction and other projects; and

WHEREAS, the City Council sees a need to allow the temporary use of Shipping
Containers as storage for tools, equipment, and material used for completing certain
projects outside the General Industrial Zone; and '

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to simplify and expedite the variance
procedure for such temporary use of Shipping Containers outside of the General
Industrial Zone.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SHELBY, MONTANA that Title 13, Chapter 5, Section 8, of the Shelby Municipal Code
[13-5-8 S.M.C.] shall be amended as follows and in full force and effect in the City of
Shelby, Montana.

13-5-8: SHIPPING CONTAINERS

A. As used in this section, "Shipping Container" means a shipping container
including a conex, crate, or other items used for shipping goods and semi-truck trailers
with their wheels and axles removed.

B. Shipping containers are allowed only in the General Industrial Zone unless an
exception under section 13-5-8(C) or (D) is granted.

C. Exception for Low Density Residential and Medium Density Residential Zoning
Districts.

1. The City Building Inspector has the authority to grant an applicant a
written permit to place a Shipping Container in a Low Density or Medium Density
Residential Zone for use as temporary storage of construction equipment, tools, and
building materials for a construction, remodel, or other building projects for a period not
to exceed 3 months under the following criteria:

21



a. All of the owners of properties located such that the Shipping
Container is visible from their properties agree to the temporary placement of the
Shipping Container for up to 6 months.

b. The Shipping Container shall be in good condition, repair,
appearance, free of graffiti and other blemishes, and painted a single neutral color.

c. The worksite near the Shipping Container shall be kept neat and
orderly at all times.

d. The Shipping Container shall be securely closed when not in use to
prevent unauthorized access.

€. Other reasonable conditions that the Building Inspector deems
necessary for the safety, good order, and appearance of the area.

£, The Building Inspector's written permit shall include a reasonable
time frame for completion of project and removal of the Shipping Container,

g. The Building Inspector's written permit shall include a provision
that he may revoke the permit at any time for any violation of the conditions of the
permit.

h. The Building Inspector's written permit shall include a provision
that upon revocation or expiration of the permit, the City may remove the Shipping
Container pursuant to this Ordinance at the cost of the permittee, if the permittee fails to
do so within the time allotted by this Ordinance.

g. The Building Inspector's written permit shall be signed and agreed
to by the applicant of the permit.

2. The Mayor may grant a one-time 3 month extension of the Building
Inspector's permit only if the permittee has complied with the conditions of the original
permit and the permittee applying for the extension reasonably requires additional time to
complete the construction or remodel project. The Mayor has the discretion to amend,
delete, or add to the conditions of the original 3 month permit

3. Upon expiration of the Building Inspectot's permit under this section, the
Mayor's petiod of extension, or revocation of the permit, the permittee must remove the
Shipping Container within 10 days or have an approved variance as authorized under this
Code. If the Shipping Container is not removed after 10 days, the City may remove the
Shipping Container and store it along with its contents in a secure location on City